

No. 01-896

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

FORD MOTOR COMPANY AND  
CITIBANK (SOUTH DAKOTA), N.A.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN B. McCUALEY *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

---

SETH P. WAXMAN	WALTER E. DELLINGER
CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BRUCE M. BERMAN	JOHN H. BEISNER
MICHAEL D. LEFFEL	JONATHAN D. HACKER
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING	BRIAN P. BROOKS
2445 M Street, N.W.	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Washington, D.C. 20037	555 13th Street, N.W.
(202) 663-6000	Washington, D.C. 20004
	(202) 383-5300

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.*

*Counsel for Petitioner Ford  
Motor Company*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO JUSTIFY A “PLAINTIFF’S VIEWPOINT ONLY” RULE. ....	3
II. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO EXPLAIN HOW THE NON-AGGREGATION RULE DE- FEATS JURISDICTION WHERE THE COST TO A DEFENDANT OF A REQUESTED IN- JUNCTION EVEN AS TO ONE PLAINTIFF WOULD EXCEED \$75,000. ....	11
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DETERMINED ITS APPELLATE JURIS- DICTION. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bitterman v. Louisville &amp; Nashville Railroad Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 205 (1907) .....	9
<i>Campbell v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (N.D. Ala. 1998) .....	16
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	6
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	20
<i>Eyak Native Village v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 773 .....	19
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	8
<i>Forney v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 266 (1998) .....	20
<i>Gibbs v. Buck</i> , 307 U.S. 66 (1939) .....	18
<i>Glenwood Light &amp; Water Co. v. Mutual Light, Heat &amp; Power Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 121 (1915) .....	9
<i>Hart v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934) .....	15
<i>Hoffman v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 475 (M.D.N.C. 1998) .....	10
<i>Hunt v. New York Cotton Exchange</i> , 205 U.S. 322 (1907) .....	9
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Com- mission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	1
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2001) .....	16
<i>In re Ticketmaster Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1272 (E.D. Mo. 1996), <i>aff'd in part,</i> <i>rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom. Cam- pos v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. (11 Otto) 112 (1879) .....	7, 18
<i>Mississippi &amp; Missouri Railroad Co. v. Ward</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 485 (1862) .....	6, 7
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	11
<i>Ross v. Prentiss</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 771 (1844) .....	8, 9
<i>Russell v. Stansell</i> , 105 (15 Otto) U.S. 303 (1882) .....	8, 9
<i>Shields v. Thomas</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 3 (1855).....	17
<i>Smith v. Adams</i> , 130 U.S. 167 (1889) .....	8
<i>Snow v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 561 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1977).....	15, 16
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969).....	17
<i>Texas &amp; Pacific Railway Co. v. Gentry</i> , 163 U.S. 353 (1896) .....	17
<i>Troy Bank v. G.A. Whitehead &amp; Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 39 (1911) .....	17
<i>Walter v. Northeastern Railroad Co.</i> , 147 U.S. 370 (1893) .....	14
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973) .....	12

## STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1) .....	1
------------------------------	---

## TREATISES

3 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 15.17[3] (3d ed. 2002) .....	19
6 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1476 (2d ed. 1990).....	19
9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2382 (1995).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
14B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §§ 3702, 3703 (1998) .....	6, 9, 10
